principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such  interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, investments carried at amortized cost and deposits with banks and financial institutions.

The finance function of the Company assesses and manages credit risk based on internal credit rating system. Internal credit rating is performed for each class of financial instruments with
different characteristics.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an on-going basis throughout each
reporting period. In general, it is presumed that credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition if the payments are more than 30 days past due. A default on a financial asset is
when the counterparty fails to make contractual payments when they fall due. This definition of default is determined by considering the business environment in which entity operates and
other macro-economic factors.

27 Financial risk management (continued)
C Interest rate risk

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019
Variable rate borrowing 8,554   7,900

8,554   7,900

Interest rate risk
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.
Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

43   39
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (43)   (39)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

Particulars March 31, 2020
+1%

March 31, 2020
-1%

USD (80,914)   80,914
EUR (60,653)   60,653

Particulars March 31, 2019
+1%

March 31, 2019
-1%

USD (76,302)   76,302
EUR (58,712)   58,712

28 Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other
equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximize
the shareholder value and to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Appirio Ltd UK
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information

(Amount in GBP '000, unless otherwise stated)

The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortized cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as